
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RELOCATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Relocation Agreement is made and entered into by
and QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Company"

authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas, and the Fort Bend County Drainage
District, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting by and through

its Board of Directors, hereinafter "District."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2010, Company and District entered an agreement for

relocation of certain conduit systems owned by Company for District's construction of a

proposed drainage channel, (collectively, the "Agreement") attached hereto as Exhibit B,

incorporated by reference as if set forth herein verbatim. Company and District desire to amend

said Agreement as set forth in Company's invoices dated June 15, 2010 and May 27, 2010,

attached hereto as Exhibit A, incorporated herein by reference as if set forth verbatim.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between

Company and District is hereby amended to read:

A. An additional amount not-to-exceed $22,328.18 shall be available for additional

services provided under the Agreement as described in Exhibit A.

B. Company's compensation for the Project shall not exceed $234,219.94, which

includes the original scope of work and the additional services descried in Exhibit

A.

C. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the

Agreement without prior written consent of District.

D. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect and has

not been modified or amended.

E. If there is a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the

provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 1 of8

9/10/10 2 originals returned to Rose Ann at Drainage



EXECUTION

This AgreemenUihall not become effective until executed by District.

FORT BEND QOUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT

BY:

lobert E. Heber

Drainage District Board Chairman

Date

Attest:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

COMPANY: QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC

Date

MER:QwestCommunications.DD.3523.AMEND

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $234,219.94 to accomplish and

pay the obligation ofthe Fort Bend Countyrfjidepthis contract

Ed Sturdivant, Fort'Bend County Auditor

Exhibit A: Invoice dated June 15, 2010 and May 27, 2010

Exhibit B: Original Agreement dated September 8, 2010

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 2 of 8



EXHIBIT A

PROJECT*
PROJECTTITLE

CMO0030

Fort Send County UPRR BrlitgM 25.3 and 25.M RetocMlwi

Material Co«

Summary rtAcum Cora

RteOpfcCeWe Of8 ftoiLLCTInvofco No. 81010726}

PntT*06t-Teat Fiber t-fthlhouw Beer Optics, LlC {Invoice No. 1Q277J

Spfckig SuppSes Casts and cafmunkaikm Supply, inc. (irwtw* No. IO5S6«!'|

TOTAL MATERIAL COST

12*4/2009

12HIVZOQ0

792.00

262.4

»940 00

792.00

External Labor Co« VEHPOR

ChjMto> Plant - Enjlns**9 GOT, Ud. (invoice No. 03668)

QXT. t.M flnvoien No- I»«W)

GXT. Ltd (InvoMe No. D974S)

OuKWe Plant-Corartrocfeti MosTcc (ImilciiNo 0938I124.Wi')

OuW*i Ptent - Spfea Toaims WoSera LlghtMwi, Inc. (Invoice No. J1536-01)

Ws^lem Llghlwave, Inc. (invoice No. J1537.Q1)

Inspection Sorvices!RB«i»» Qujsty Wttgraleil SwvteM. Inc. (InvoiM Ho. «83-tO3OO9)

Quality Inngrtilnd S«vk»>. In,-., (Invoice No 4M3-1 «709)

CAO Drawings lnttCAOOService!i{lnvoiuaNo.n<f4i4)

Railroad Reagjng Support Umwi Pacafc Railroad Company (Invoice No. 80Q0Q118J

Union Padfc R.TllmaiJ Comnony (Invoice NO. 90006738)

12W2009

;=

4J1JS010

11/10300)

396.00

«,356.00

18.G32.50

1,600.00

4,760.00

3.460.00

11,351.83

24,564.62

90,302.20

4.44O.64

TOTAL EXTERNAL LABOR COST

Internal Labor Co«t QWEST EMPLQyEES

OonstaKtion Fiolt) Scroport CAD - Recofdi A DScurMMion
DIRECTENGR^AL ANDWAGES

Ouuld* Plant Plannins ftEnflliiMrtna

GENERAL SUPRVSN SALARIES

DIRECT ENSR-SAt AND WASSS

Outiide mam Consltuctlon

GENERAL SUPRVSN SALARIES

OIRftCT gNSH-SAt MIDWAfSES

Outcld* Plant Conttruction
GENERAL SlIPRVSN SALARIES

DIRECT ENSR-SAL AND WAGES

Outside Plant Construction

GeNERAk SUPRVSN SALARIES

DIRECT ENQR-SAL AtiO WAGES

Outside) Plant Construction

GENERAL StIRRVSN SALARIES
DIRECT ENSR-SAL AND WAGES

OutsMe Ptent Construction

GENERAL SUPRVSN SALARIES
DIRECT 6NGR-SAL ANt) WAGES

Outitde Plant Construction

S6NERAL SUPRVSM SALARIES

DIRECT ENSR-SAL AND WAGES

TOTAL INTERNAL LABOR COST

50.75

09W1/209

09/01/209

9/1/2009

W1/2009

10/01/209

10/1/2009

10/1/2009

1D/1/2009

H/1/2009

11/1/2009

11/1/2009
11/1/200B

12/1/2009

50,75

329.S0

1367.-W

1697.0Q

*5.28

624,15

288 66

S979.02

22.84

288,44

312.0B

152.82

1953.72

2106.S4

135 64

1872.48

4SJZ8

578,88

11,256,19

Project Subtotsl

Total Project Cost

11,266.19

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 3 of 8



Qwest -*-• qwfst COMMUNICATIONS CQMP.,LLC pass i of

ACCOUNT NO : X BCNO0B30

STATEMENT BATE: (S-27-2816

CUST0KE8 IB;

PREVIOUS

VALANCE

23*,2M.9t

- PAYMENTS

,••

+ CURRENT

CHARGES

.00

CHARGE

.9*

• MEN

BALANCE

ANOUMT

Due

PAYMENT

SUE DATE

P*8T DUE

NHS CONSTRUCTION 10OX REIMBURSABLE.
SERVICE ABBRE5S. IN THE CITY Of SU6ARLANB, IS THE COUNTY OF FORT BENB,
AT THE UPRR WI08ES W 25.S ANB 2S.35 1H THE STATE OF TEXAS.

BATE INVOICE

05-20-lft A165B57

KILIIH8 AUTHORITY NUI»£R MXOVWt STATEMENT

PREVIOUS

BALANCE

234,219.9*

- PAYMENTS

« CREDIT

B. 00

♦ CURRENT ♦ LATE

CHARGES CHAR8ES

0.00

TOTAL

0.00

BALANCE

231*21*.94

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL <lP2J£Zl$}£!L~~..
"«Kir"pVrH7iS'ir*h*»oGr"payTOnt -"pl.is. writ, th* Anvoic. t on yo

ACCOUNT NO: * SCNO0O30

STATEHENT DATEs B5-Z7-2010

check.

NEW

BALANCE

ANOUMT

DUE

PAYMENT

DUE DATS

RETURN PAYMENT TO.

SJiEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY ttC

P.O. SOX 52187

PHOENIX, AZ 85072-21S?

AMOUNT ENCLBSEBs

ATTN: MS DWAYNE G 6RIGAR, CFM

FORT BEND COUNTY DRAINAOE DIST

U6* ILUME ROAO

ROSENIER6, TX 77471

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 4 of 8



Exhibit B

RELOCATION AGREEMENT

THIS RELOCATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), is made and entered

into as of the %$* day oTStgfrr., 2009, by and between Fort Bend County Drainage

District, Texas having an office at 1004 Blume Road, Rosenberg, TeSss 77471,

hereinafter referred to as the "Agency" aad Qwest Communications Company, LLC, a

Delaware Company, haying an office at 1801 California Street, Floor 26, Denver,

Colorado 8O2Q2, hereinafter referred to as the "Company."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS. Company owns and operates a communications conduit system (the

"Facilities") along and upon the right of way of Union Pacific Rail Road, hereinafter

referred to as 4UPRR" at Mile Post 25.35 and 25.30 the location for the proposed

construction of a drainage channel, more fully described in Exhibit A. which is attached

hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Right Of Way"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency is preparing plans, specifications and estimates of costs

of constructing its own facilities in the Right Of Way, and has determined that the

facilities of Company and the other communications companies must be relocated to

accommodate the construction activities of Agency; and

WHEREAS, Company and Agency have reached an agreement for

reimbursement of the costs of such relocation that will separately be incurred by

Company ("Exhibit B, Estimate of Relocation Cost").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and

sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it

is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

1. The Company shall relocate the communications conduit systems owned

by Company and the Cooperating Carriers (collectively the "Carrier Facilities") in the

Right Of Way. A substitute location for the communications facilities, and the materials

and methods used in the relocation, are subject to the prior review and approval by

Owner. The Company shall not perform any construction until authorized in writing by

both the Agency and the owner ofthe Right OfWay (the "Owner", UPRR).

2. The Company will notify Agency's Project Engineer by telephone at least

twenty-four (24) hours before beginning any work covered by this Agreement

3. Agency shall reimburse Company for all costs incurred by Company in

relocating the Carrier Facilities. A non-binding estimate of the costs to be incurred is set

forth in Exhibit B. which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Before authorizing any additional charge in excess of the S21l.B9l.76, Company shall

obtain the written consent from Agency, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Company shall have the right to approve charges which are equal to or less than the

foregoing amounts to the extent that Company reasonably deems such changes to be

1

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 5 of8



necessary, including, without limitation, changes required to comply with applicable

local, state or federal laws, rules or regulations.

4. Company will make its contractor aware of the need for the Company to

coordinate performance of the work with the Agency. Agency acknowledges that

Company's construction schedule, flagging, protection and right of entry is controlled by

the Owner and denial of access to the right of way for performance of such work by

Owner shall be deemed an event of"force majeure."

5. The Company shall submit itemized bills covering the actual costs

incurred for performing the work covered herein, together with supporting

documentation. Agency agrees to pay the full amount within forty-five clays following

receipt ofeach Mil.

6. If any action is brought to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the

prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney fees and costs of such

action, in addition any other remedy to which it may be entitled. Venue shall lie in Fort

Bend County.

7. Company shall obtain and maintain during the course of Work, the

following insurance: (a) Commercial General Liability (tor bodily injury) with combined

single limit of not less than $2,000,000.00 each occurrence or its equivalent; (b)

Worker's Compensation in amounts required by applicable law and Employer's Liability

with a limit of at least SI.000.000.00 each accident; and (c) Automobile Liability

including coverage for owned/leased, non-owned or hired automobiles with combined

single limit of not less than $1,000,000.00 each accident. Agency is a governmental

entity and maintains self insurance as allowed by law.

8. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with

respect to the subject matters hereof, and supersedes any^and all prior negotiations,

understanding and agreements with respect hereto, whether oral or: written.

Qwest Communications Company, LLC FijJrt Bend/County Mihage District

Name: p.->W?M Name: Robert E. Hebert

Title: \j p» {r.fp, Title: Board Chairman

Hate- &iifjCy? Date:

Attest:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk.
ReloAsr rsvise*82IW,*>c3n3

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 6 of 8



EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF THE RIGHT OF WAY

In preparation of Fort Bend County H channel extension to Oyster Creek, Qwest propose

io directional bore 1,000', place 3- 2" conduits, 2 split handholes. 2 marker post, pull in

28,900' of new fiber and pull out the existing fiber upon completion of splicing the new

liber. The existing UPRR Bridge #25.35 will be removed and the area filled, along with

the installation of a proposed 1 -60" CSP at approximately 9.54 feet depth. A new bridge

structure will be placed at UPRR MP 25.30 with a concrete lined drainage channel

innmomately 20 feet Jcpth.

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 7 of 8



EXHIBIT B

NON-BMDING ESTIMATE OF RELOCATION COSTS

This estimate ts based upon the prices of materials and labor current as ofthe date of said

estimate. The estimate does not account for increases due to unknown and unforeseen

circumstances in accomplishing the work or increases in materials or labor afterthe date

of this estimates. Reimbursement shall not be limited by this non-binding estimates:

Project N»n*

Project Location

Cart DattB flf OSP, FOC and Spfcing

NONaiNDIWOCOST ESTIMATE 07/23/09
UP RRBrfdgos 25.3 and 26.35

Sugarland.TX

OuMtlty UOM

MUeiiol Coet (QwsetStafipliW)

Spec* Mat«r*l»

Shipping on Mrt«1«i» SFOC

Shpmng

Taxoi on Materials* FOC

Ta»»on MMriH* •» FOC

AM.
ITotai NMtiial Cost (Qwwt)

990 m

ITotil Snipping Cost

ITotllTnCtst

0:0D

3»50

Sr.43O.CB

sr.msei

1.201.SO

1,201.S0|

4,332.79

4,332.791

External Labor Costa
Sawn* OSP ConUruxlon Co«i (LiOor J AIIRom»nng MaMrMa} 86.0S7 06

£xl#rn* Spie«g Costa

Inflection S»rvica< / Redto«s

Other Foes hciodingPwmt&RigmofW.y Costs

M«c«»r»oii» ROW fws

S(*c«8- Spice 8144 count fto«r on ih« UP

0

0

o

Internal Labor A Flagging Co«t»

»

(Total External Costs

iTotalOttwrFow

Ff#W Sup?»rt£ngr*Mr)ng&P0rmitlng - m

Fi»W3jppGriSpiong{frorn 5FP) 24 fes

fWW0pw«ton»8plicfng Support (torn SFP) 18 m

T««infi5 AxtQiinc-Support (from $Pi>} - m

ftew pittv^fie • n«

Profwct Aw»ly»M ^8 •"»

Total Estimated Construction Cost

18 no

hn

1 Total Internal Sumxxt4 Flagging Cost*

O.UB.OO

s!mooo
12a0».09j

0.00

o.m

ooe

9.0C

o.oc

0,00!

aoo

6.ac

sm.w

«.a».a>

28,498.88

2t1,891.76

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST TO AGENCY IS S211,891.76

First Amendment to Relocation Agreement

Qwest Communications Company, Inc. - Drainage District

Page 8 of8


